

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos.
22143-22145 of 2011**

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Katteri S. Venugopaldaswamy Dev.(D) by Lrs.
& Anr. Etc. ...Petitioners

versus

R. Vardachari (D) Tr. Lrs. & Ors Etc. Etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned were listed before the
Ld. Registrar's Court on 29th January, 2016, when the
following order was passed:-

"SLP (C) NO.22143/2011

None appears for respondent nos.
1,2 and 13 to 17 despite due service.

Last opportunity of four weeks is
granted to the ld. Counsel for respondent
nos. 3 to 12 for filing counter
affidavit.

SLP (C) NO.22144/2011

None appears for respondent nos. 1
to 6 and 8 despite due service.

Last opportunity of four weeks is
granted to the ld. Counsel for respondent
no.7 for filing counter affidavit.

SLP (C) NO.22145/2011

None appears for respondent nos.
1,2 and 12 to 20 despite due service.

Last opportunity of four weeks is
granted to the ld. Counsel for respondent
nos. 3 to 11 for filing counter
affidavit.

List again on 12.4.2016."

S.L.P(C) NO. 22143 OF 2011

It is submitted that in view of the above order, Ms. Rohini Musa and Mr. S. Rajappa, Advocates have not filed counter affidavits on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 to 12 and 18 till date.

It is further submitted there are 18 respondents. Respondent nos. 3-12 are represented by Ms. Rohini Musa. A. D. card duly signed have been received back from respondent nos. 1-2 and 13-17. Mr. S. Rajappa, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 18.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

S.L.P. (C) NO. 22144 OF 2011

It is submitted that in view of the above order, Mr. S. Rajappa, Advocate has not filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 7 till date.

It is further submitted there are eight respondents. A.D. card duly signed have been received back from respondent Nos 1 to 6 and 8, but no one entered their appearance so far. Mr. S. Rajappa, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 7.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

S.L.P. (C) NO. 22145 OF 2011

It is submitted that in view of the above order, Ms. Ronini Musa, Advocate has not filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 to 11 till date.

It is further submitted there are 20 respondents. Respondent nos. 1-11 are common in Special Leave Petition(C) No. 22143 of 2011. A. D. card duly signed have been received back from respondent nos. 1-2 in the main matter. Respondent nos. 3-11 are represented by Ms. Rohini Musa, Advocate. A. D. card duly signed have been received back from respondent nos. 12-20, but one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notices is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the
Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 11th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate.
Mr. Rohini Musa, Advocate.
Mr. S. Rajappa, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac